
           

 The fact that DOJ attorney Kevin
Clinesmith is the first to be charged with a -
crime related to his role in what became
known as the Russia hoax, brings to mind
the metaphor of the Domino Effect.

In dominoes, you don't usually start with
the biggest tile - you start with the smallest
one, and gradually the whole  thing
topples, one by one.  



Keep that in mind as we proceed because this report is part current events, part history lesson, with a 
look to the future as we approach the election which now seems like only weeks away.

Using images and comments made by Twitter users, it also reveals how the Deep State swamp is both 
wide, and deep... because previous administrations have ensured that many in significant positions, 
such as judges, are willing players in the hidden agenda that was intended to turn Americans into 
subjects of the New World Order.  We'll start with this tweet by Alex Salvi. 

Apparently, Clinesmith's decision to plead guilty indicates that he has entered some sort of plea deal, 
which in turn suggests he has revealed a lot of additional information about others who orchestrated 
what can truthfully be called an attempted coup against President Trump. The mainstream media 
certainly does not dig as deep as Qanon researchers do, researchers like  "Patriots Don't Sleep." 

What this graphic provides is what we could be seen as circumstantial evidence that this FISA Court 
judge, Rosemary Collyer, was in on the Deep Swamp game.  

On or about October 26 2016 - just a few days before DJ Trump was elected President, thereby 
destroying Hillary Clinton's chances of taking over the Oval Office - Admiral Rodgers told Collyer 
about issues with the FISA warrants which were being presented by the FBI.



Those applications were for warrants that named one of Trump's campaign people, Carter Page, as the 
target. 

Logical thinking raises the distinct possibility that, once granted, those doing the spying would be able 
to listen in on much more than just what Carter Page was doing or saying by phone or on the Internet. 
Their peripheral (but no doubt main) target was the president elect, Donald Trump, which I have found 
could be done by "upstream collection" using an "about query" [in violation of Section 702 (17) of the 
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act]. 

Section 702 – Item #17 “About Queries” are specifically
the collection of electronic messaging, emails and
upstream phone call surveillance data of U.S. persons. 
Source

I know this article can only touch on a very minute piece of the
history surrounding what has become known as Fisagate by
some, or Obamagate by others, but as this graphic, author
unknown, says about Admiral Rogers....

https://conservativedailypost.com/bombshell-former-nsa-director-rogers-working-with-durham-investigation/


We have no publicly available record of Admiral Rogers' 
discussion with Judge Collyer, but from Wikipedia we do 
know that he was the head of the NSA (National Security 
Agency), having been appointed to that position in 2014 by 
President Obama. 

He was also commander of the US "offensive cyber 
operations unit" in  the Department of Defense, and had 

been unanimously confirmed by the Senate as head of the United States Cyber Command.

With all that responsibility he probably had serious and deep access to a world (literally) of cyber 
communications.

We can only guess at what he had learned about the FBI and the growing vendetta against Donald 
Trump, and we can only guess at what he revealed to Collyer.

Whatever it was, and whatever she said in response, we'll never know. 

 

Trump was elected president shortly after
Rogers met Collyer, and on November 17
2016,  - without advising President Obama -
Admiral Rogers visited president-elect
Donald Trump in the Trump Tower in New
York.

It is widely believed that he told the president-
elect that the Obama administration was
spying on him and setting him up with the
help of corrupt individuals in the FBI, DOJ
and wider intelligence community. 

Within days after meeting with Admiral Rogers, Trump moved his entire team from the Trump Tower 
to his property in New Jersey - and would later share the above image on Twitter. 

   A full two years later, in November 2019,  Inspector General 
Horowitz released a damning report that said, among many 
other serious violations of criminal law surrounding the issue of 
warrants, that FBI lawyer Kevin Clinesmith had (deliberately of 
course) altered evidence for the FISA warrants.

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Michael_S._Rogers


I do not know the date of this Tweet by Paul Sperry, but Sperry has been one of the most 
straightforward reporters I have seen on Twitter over the years.

About the Horowitz report, he said ...

That was a different case, and it is one of the dominoes that has yet to
fall. For his part, Clinesmith  altered evidence to ensure Judge Collyer
would approve surveillance of Trump's team. Yet I have also read
elsewhere that the court (under Collyer) actually granted the warrants
without even holding a hearing.  

But with the release of the
Horowitz findings, she quickly
went into a rearguard ploy let's say,
and on December 19 2019 the FISA
court demanded that the FBI
explain their actions. 



 A rearguard action can also be seen as an attempt to protect your rear, and your head,  while you figure 
out what to do next in order to survive.

Two days later, Collyer resigned...for health reasons.

So, who is Kevin Clinesmith? 
We go to the website Law and Crime, which came up in my search for "who is Kevin Clinesmith"  (and
I added the Barr and Durham meme to the image I borrowed).

https://lawandcrime.com/high-profile/heres-what-we-know-about-fbi-attorney-2-kevin-clinesmith-the-first-person-charged-in-durham-probe/


Law and Crime says " This charge marks the first substantive result of a yearlong investigation 
by special prosecutor John Durham into the origins of the FBI’s and Robert 
Mueller’s Russia probe.

"In Nov. 2019, the Department of Justice (DOJ) Inspector General (IG) Michael 
Horowitz issued a criminal referral for Clinesmith’s role in the FBI’s surveillance of Trump 
2016 campaign adviser Carter Page....(because Clinesmith had altered an email which 
showed Page was actually connected to the CIA).

"He was also part of the “Midyear” investigation into the Hillary Clinton email probe where he
was referred to as “FBI Attorney 2.” 

(As a side note, you'll recall that even though she
had used a private server for state business, which
a Chinese email address had full access to, and
destroyed 33,000 emails, she was never charged
with anything. Then-FBI Director James Comey
let her off the hook. President Trump fired him).

Law and Crime adds ... "Clinesmith would later
go on to serve as part of the team behind
Mueller’s wide-ranging probe into foreign
election interference, corruption and
obstruction of justice. But he was jettisoned
from that role in February 2018 after it was
revealed that (he) penned a series of
invective-heavy text messages aimed at
President Donald Trump after the 45th president was elected."
 One thing he wrote was that " “I just can’t imagine the systematic disassembly of the progress 
we made over the last 8 years,” (he said)  the day after Trump’s election win."

  Truly, for those of us who 
have done our own research 
rather than relying on the 
biased mainstream media, it is
certain that the swamp runs 
deep. 
Ben Garrison said it so well in 
this cartoon. 
What happens to Clinesmith 
now remains to be seen. His 
guilty plea iundicates that he 
has done a plea deal, which 
probably includes providing 
information about others 
involved in the coup attempt 
against the president. 

https://twitter.com/charlie_savage/status/1197983135729881089


Clinesmith then, just might be the smallest domino .. the first to fall ... but not the last.

Speaking of the swamp being wide and deep ... Facebook
is reported to have over a million accounts populated by
Qanon individuals, and now, of course, being a Big Tech
Deep State operation, it is censoring many of those
accounts. Twitter is doing the same. 

Now before you go, may I ask you to stay a while,
because so is Amazon.  

I didn't write these books for myself, or the money. They're
deliberately way under-priced. I wrote them to provide 
information to others who really want to know how the 
world - and America - got so messed up. Especially now, 
in these dark days before the November election.

But suddenly, after I have been advertising on Amazon for 
years, they have suspended all my ads. 

Amazon says they want a "good customer experience" and claimed my books do not provide 
that, because the content is, they say, political. There is nothing vaguely political in my ads - 
yet Amazon has banned them because the book content deals with politics. 



Now I am NOT asking you to buy the books.
Whether you do or not, is entirely your choice. The
reviews have been positive - but as Q says, the
choice is always yours.

For the moment  the books are still available on
Amazon. Perhaps they wouldn't go so far as to
block them completely, which would risk a lawsuit to
say the least.

But just in case, I have come up with a strategy -
and that is to make these YouTube videos available
in pdf format for those who subscribe to my free
newsletter.

You can then download them, and pass them on to
others by email. 

Surely we all have a part to play in ensuring that the
Dark Forces do not prevail? And this is my simple
way of trying to help others understand how serious
the situation really is.

I'll add some links to the pdf version so those you
send it to can go see the Q posts to further their own discovery of the truth behind the 
charade that is playing out in public. 

Whether you buy the books for yourself, or as gifts to others, again the choice is yours...there 
are links below for the books and the newsletter, but for now, thank you for listening....and 
watching.

This is Michael Knight...saying, as always, that there is always more to the story....

Bye for now.


